

No. S249248

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT E. WHITE,
Plaintiff and Petitioner

v.

SQUARE, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

NOV 21 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

On Certification from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
No. 16-17137

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-04539 JST

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
*Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (SBN 192298)
Jeffrey Y. Wu (SBN 248784)
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Jonathan H. Blavin (SBN 230269)
J. Max Rosen (SBN 310789)
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
SQUARE, INC.

No. S249248

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ROBERT E. WHITE,
Plaintiff and Petitioner

v.

SQUARE, INC.,
Defendant and Respondent.

On Certification from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit
No. 16-17137

U.S. District Court for the Northern District of California
No. 3:15-cv-04539 JST

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
*Fred A. Rowley, Jr. (SBN 192298)
Jeffrey Y. Wu (SBN 248784)
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Jonathan H. Blavin (SBN 230269)
J. Max Rosen (SBN 310789)
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

Attorneys for Defendant and Respondent
SQUARE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS AND WHITE'S STANDING ALLEGATIONS	17
A. The Dismissal.....	17
B. The Motions for Reconsideration and for New Trial	19
III. THE COURT OF APPEAL DECISION AND THE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. A PLAINTIFF LACKS UNRUH ACT STANDING IF HE MERELY ENCOUNTERS ALLEGEDLY DISCRIMINATORY TOS ON A BUSINESS'S WEBSITE AND HAS NO FURTHER INTERACTION WITH THE BUSINESS.....	21
A. Standing Principles and Statutory Text Limit Private Party Standing to Plaintiffs Who Suffer Discrimination While Patronizing the Defendant's Business, or Who Are Individually Prevented by Discrimination from Patronizing It.....	22
B. An Unruh Act Plaintiff Lacks Standing to Challenge Internet-Based TOS Unless He Was Individually and Personally Subjected to the Challenged TOS	25
1. Mere Knowledge of Discriminatory Policies Is Not Enough for Unruh Act Standing	26
2. The Plaintiff Must Suffer Actual Discrimination, Not a Future or Hypothetical Injury.....	30
3. The Plaintiff Must Personally be Aggrieved by the Defendant's Discriminatory Conduct, and May Not Rely on an Injury to the Public or to Other Patrons	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
C. Under these Principles, White’s Allegations Are Inadequate to Establish Standing Under the Unruh Act	38
II. WHITE’S UNTESTED DISCRIMINATION THEORY AND HIS OVERWROUGHT ANALOGIES HIGHLIGHT THE NEED FOR CLEAR STANDING PRINCIPLES	43
A. Adjudicating Novel Theories of Discrimination Requires Complex, Multi-Step Inquiries that Should Not be Undertaken in the Abstract.....	43
B. White’s Hypotheticals Are Inapposite and Do Not Justify Loosening the Unruh Act’s Standing Requirements	48
III. WHITE’S PROPOSED RULE WOULD RADICALLY EXPAND UNRUH ACT STANDING AND MULTIPLY LITIGATION, IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE STATUTORY TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Angelucci v. Century Supper Club</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 160	passim
<i>Boorstein v. CBS Interactive, Inc.</i> (2013) 222 Cal.App.4th 456	23, 31
<i>Carsten v. Psychology Examining Comm.</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 793	22, 34
<i>In re Cox</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 205	42
<i>Freeman & Mills, Inc. v. Belcher Oil Co.</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 85	54
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142	passim
<i>Jackson v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 936	42
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	44, 45, 47
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24	passim
<i>Larkin v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 152	36
<i>Long v. Valentino</i> (1989) 216 Cal.App.3d 1287	46, 50
<i>Marina Point, Ltd. v. Wolfson</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 721	44
<i>Midpeninsula Citizens for Fair Housing v. Westwood Investors</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 1377	12, 23, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Moncharsh v. Heily & Blase</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 1	17
<i>Orloff v. Hollywood Turf Club</i> (1952) 110 Cal.App.2d 340	31, 33
<i>Osborne v. Yasmeh</i> (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 1118	passim
<i>Pac. Legal Found. v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158	14, 43, 44
<i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1106	23
<i>Reycraft v. Lee</i> (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 1211	passim
<i>Roth v. Rhodes</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 530	45, 46
<i>Sisemore v. Master Financial Inc.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1386	46, 47
<i>Starbucks Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 1436	53
<i>Surrey v. TrueBeginnings, LLC</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 414	passim
<i>Younger v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 102	43
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>In re Anastas</i> (9th Cir. 1996) 94 F.3d 1280	48
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 131 S.Ct. 1740	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Botosan v. Paul McNally Realty</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 216 F.3d 827	41
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. Health Sys.</i> (7th Cir. 2012) 669 F.3d 802	53
<i>Meyer v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 2017) 868 F.3d 66	26, 30
<i>Shierkatz Rllp v. Square, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal., Dec. 17, 2015, No. 15-02202) 2015 WL 9258082	16, 17, 19, 41
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> (2016) 136 S.Ct. 1540.....	42
<i>Sporty’s Farm L.L.C. v. Sportsman’s Market, Inc.</i> (2d Cir. 2000) 202 F.3d 489	51
<i>Sturm v. Davlyn Invest., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal., Nov. 6, 2013, No. CV 12-07305-DMG- AGRX) 2013 WL 8604760	42
<i>Treiber & Straub, Inc. v. U.P.S., Inc.</i> (7th Cir. 2007) 474 F.3d 379	51
 STATE STATUTES	
Civ. Code § 51(b).....	23
Civ. Code § 52(a).....	passim
Civ. Code § 52(c).....	10, 23, 32, 34
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	48
11 U.S.C. § 526(a)(4).....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Assem. Com. on Judiciary, Rep. on Assem. Bill No. 587 (2001-2002 Reg. Sess.) Apr. 3, 2001	53
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Cyberspace and the Law of the Horse</i> (1996) 1996 U. Chi. Legal F. 207.....	25
Webster's Third New Int'l Dict. (1968).....	23
